
Study program 
Study cycle Second study cycle 

Orientation Tourism and environmental protection 

SUBJECT 
Subject name Spatial Analysis of Spa and Health Tourism 

Subject code Semester Subject status ECTS credits Contact hours 

T-501.8-3 I optional 2 50 

Prerequisites 
 

Assigned 
professors and 
assistants 

Subject Leader Dr. sci. Mevlida Operta, full professor 

Teaching Assistants  

 
 

Subject 
objectives 

Introduction to the specifics of spa tourism and characteristics of health tourism through 
global perspective and characteristics in Bosnia and Herzegovina. It is a tourism which 
is focused on relaxation or treatment of people, through the use of water resources, 
mud or sauna, and other natural resources (air, landforms, vegetation, etc.). In addition, 
program is focused on the issues of housing, rehabilitation and recovery of patients 
after medical intervention. 

SUBJECT CONTENT 

No. Teaching units 
Contact hours 

L P S C 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 

Basic characteristics of spa and health tourism 
Mineral and thermal waters and spa destinations 
Characteristics of American and European spas 
Influence of climate on tourism supply of spa destinations 
Accomodation in spa destinations and forms of treatment and 
rehabilitation 
Forms of recreation in spa destinations 
Characteristics of the spa destination tourism offer creation 
Test I 
Promotion of spa tourism 
Health facilities in nature and forms of therapy at sea 
Spa destinations and sustainable development 
Marketing of spa destinations 
Location of health institutions and tourism offer creation 
Position of spa and health tourism in Bosnia and Herzegovina 
Data base and cadaster of mineral and thermal waters 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
 

3 
2 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
3 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
1 
1 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 

1 
1 
 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

 

STUDENT WORKLOAD (hours)   OPTEREĆENJE STUDENTA (sati) 

Contact 
Hours 

40 Practical work  Seminars 5 Exam study time 5 

Literature - reading  Written papers  Other (state)  TOTAL 50 

TEXTBOOKS AND STUDY MATERIALS EVALUATION OF KNOWLEDGE AND CRITERIA 
 
MANDATORY: 
Kapidžić-Bašić, N., 2012.: Osnovi balneologije, 
OFF-SET Štamparija, Tuzla. 
Melanie Smith and Laszlo Puczko, 2009.: Health 
and wellness tourism, Elsevier, Burlington. 
Samardžić, N., Miošić, N. 2011.: Baza podataka 
mineralnih, termalnih I termomineralnih voda 
FBiH, Zbornik radova III Kongresa geologa BiH, 
Sarajevo. 
 
ADDITIONAL: 
Geić, S.,Geić, J.,Čmrlec, A.2010.: Zdravstveni 
turizam egzistencijalna potreba u suvremenom 
društvu, Informatol  43, 2010, 4, 317-324. Split. 
Skopljak, F., 2011.: Hidrogeološka rejonizacija 
Bosne I Hercegovine, Zbornik radova III 
Kongresa geologa BiH, Sarajevo. 
Strategija razvoja nauke u Federaciji Bosne i 
Hercegovine za period 2011-2021.godina, 2010. 
 

 
PARAMETERS 

Maximum 
Points 

Minimum 
Points 

1. Attendance 5 3 

2. 
Participation on 
lectures 

5 2 

3. Midterm exam 40 22 

4. Seminar 10 6 

5. Final exam 40 22 

T o t a l 100 55 

Notes: 

 


