Study program Study cycle Orientation						Second study cycle							
										ronmental protection			
SUBJECT Subject name Spatial Analysis of Spa and Health Tourism													
Subject rode Spatial Arialysis of Spatial Subject Subject Subject Subject Subject Subject									S credits	credits Contact hours			
T-501.8-3			30101	optional			<u> </u>	2			50		
Prerequisites					орио								
Accionad							No. of a Collins	(
professors and		•				ida C	perta, full pr	oressor					
assistants Teaching Assistants Introduction to the specifics of spa					one t	Ourie	m and share	otoriotic	o of boo	olth tour	iom th	rough	
	Subject ojectives	Introduction to the specifics of spa tourism and characteristics of health tourism through global perspective and characteristics in Bosnia and Herzegovina. It is a tourism which is focused on relaxation or treatment of people, through the use of water resources, mud or sauna, and other natural resources (air, landforms, vegetation, etc.). In addition, program is focused on the issues of housing, rehabilitation and recovery of patients after medical intervention.										which es, Idition,	
SUBJECT CONTENT													
No.	Teaching units								Contact hours				
									L	P	S	С	
1. 2.	Basic characteristics of spa and health tourism Mineral and thermal waters and spa destinations								2 2	1 1	1		
3.	Characteristics of American and European spas								2	1	1		
	Influence of climate on tourism supply of spa destinations								2	1	1		
5.	Accomodation in spa destinations and forms of treatment and 2 1 1 rehabilitation												
	Forms of re					3	1	1					
7. 8.	Characteristics of the spa destination tourism offer						eation		2	1	1		
	Test I Promotion of spa tourism								2	1	1		
	Health facilities in nature and forms of therapy a						l		2	1	1		
11.	Spa destinations and sustainable development								2	1	1		
	J .						٠		2	1	1		
	13. Location of health institutions and tourism offer14. Position of spa and health tourism in Bosnia ar								2	1 2	1 2		
15. Data base and cadaster of mineral and therma									1	1	1		
				STUDENT	WOR	KLO	AD (hours)			<u>'</u>			
Contact Hours		40	Pract	actical work		Seminars 5		Exan	Exam study tir		5		
Litera	ature - readii	ng	Written papers			Other (state)			TOT	TOTAL 50			
TEXTBOOKS AND STUDY MATERIALS						Е	VALUATION	OF KNO	WLEDG	E AND C	RITE	RIA	
MANDATORY:						PARAMETERS				Maximum Points		Minimum Points	
Kapidžić-Bašić, N., 2012.: Osnovi balneologije,						1. Attendance			•	5		3	
OFF-SET Štamparija, Tuzla. Melanie Smith and Laszlo Puczko, 2009.: Health					th	2. Participation on lectures				5		2	
and wellness tourism, Elsevier, Burlington. Samardžić, N., Miošić, N. 2011.: Baza podataka					, <u> </u>	Midterm exam				40		22	
mineralnih, termalnih I termomineralnih voda						4. Seminar				10		6	
FBiH, Zbornik radova III Kongresa geologa BiH, Sarajevo.					,	5. Final exam				40		22	
·					Į,	Total Notes:				100		55	
ADDITIONAL: Geić, S.,Geić, J.,Čmrlec, A.2010.: Zdravstveni turizam egzistencijalna potreba u suvremenom društvu, Informatol 43, 2010, 4, 317-324. Split. Skopljak, F., 2011.: Hidrogeološka rejonizacija Bosne I Hercegovine, Zbornik radova III Kongresa geologa BiH, Sarajevo. Strategija razvoja nauke u Federaciji Bosne i Hercegovine za period 2011-2021.godina, 2010.							. .						